# TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

#### **AGENDA MATTER**

Subject Item:	OI-	1	14
	Sub	lect	item:

#### SEWER MASTER PLAN UPDATE

## **Summary Statement:**

The Town's current Sewer Master Plan was developed in 1993 as an accompanying document to the Town's General Plan. With the completion of the Town's recent General Plan Update, the logical progression is to update the Town's existing Sewer Master Plan as well.

A Sewer Master Plan provides an assessment of the current status and inventory of the Town's wastewater collection and transmission system. In addition, it provides an evaluation and assessment based on newly identified land use patterns as adopted in the General Plan. Amending the Sewer Master Plan will provide the guiding document and recommendations for addressing those needs going forward. It will project system improvements necessary to accommodate future growth and development in conformance with the General Plan land use designations, and provides an efficiency-based short and long term plan for addressing those needs identified by those projections.

As the General Plan is updated to address trends and changes in the Town's growth and development, so must the Sewer Master Plan be updated to reflect those same trends and changes.

### **Recommended Action:**

Consider and authorize staff to develop and circulate a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) as it relates to the Sewer Master Plan Update. Funding has been allocated from the Wastewater Fund and verified by the Finance Director.

Proposed by: Dennis Cron, Assistant Town	n Manager	_Item Number
T. M. Approval:	_ Budgeted Item	n ⊠ Yes   □ No   □ N/A
		_

Town Council Meeting: 2/22/11

4-1